Total liabilities 1,459,006   89,830   167,012   319,835   295,000   30,641   2,361,324

236,668   63,938   139,475   8,187   (270,120)   37,747   215,895

Net derivative notional amount 92,220   (96,529)   (265,196)   6,005   263,500   -   -

Net interest rate repricing gap 328,888   (32,591)   (125,721)   14,192   (6,620)   37,747   215,895

The following table presents the NZ Banking Group’s assets and liabilities at their carrying amounts as at 31 December 2019,

categorised by the earlier of the contractual repricing or maturity dates. The carrying amounts of derivative financial instruments, which

are principally used to reduce  the NZ Banking Group’s exposure to interest rate movements, are included under the heading “Non-

interest bearing”.

On-balance sheet interest rate

repricing gap

On-balance sheet interest rate

repricing gap

Page 54

Jenny.Dicker
Stamp

China Construction Bank Corporation New Zealand Banking Group Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2019

a
(c) Interest rate sensitivity

2019 2018

As at 31 December $000 $000

Total funding comprises

Impact on equity of increase or decrease to market interest rates

100 bp parallel increase 940   2,031

100 bp parallel decrease (940)   (2,031)

Impact on profit or  loss of increase or decrease to market interest rates

100 bp parallel increase 1,305   2,820

100 bp parallel decrease (1,305)   (2,820)

(d) Foreign exchange risk

(e) Net open foreign currency position

2019 2018

As at 31 December $000 $000

Net open position

US Dollar (USD) (557)   (5,184)

Euro (EUR) 294   201

Chinese Yuan 2,844   1,592

Non-traded foreign exchange risk is primarily due to the mismatch of non-NZ dollar assets and liabilities held by the NZ Banking

Group’s balance sheet and cash flows generated from these.

The net open position of major foreign currency held at 31 December 2019 are detailed in the table below. It represents the net of the

non-derivative assets and liabilities in that foreign currency aggregated with the net expected future cash flows from derivative

financial instrument purchases and sales from foreign exchange transactions in that foreign currency.

The NZ Banking Group manages its foreign currency risk by using specified maximum aggregate exposure limits for defined

[…]

assets with corresponding liabilities in the same currency and by utilising derivatives (principally foreign exchange swaps and cross

currency swaps).

The table below summarises the pre-tax for Profit or loss and post-tax for Equity sensitivity of interest bearing financial assets and

financial liabilities to an incremental 100 basis points parallel fall or rise in market interest rates across all yield curves. The sensitivity

analysis is based on the NZ Banking Group’s financial instruments held at reporting date excluding accrued interest, which are

assumed to remain constant. It is also assumed that all other variables remain constant and that the changes in market rates are

effective for a twelve-month period.

Foreign Exchange Risk is the risk to earnings and/or portfolio value due to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. The NZ Banking

Group defines foreign exchange rate risk as both traded and non-traded foreign exchange risk.

Traded foreign exchange risk is generated through the NZ Banking Group’s participation in foreign exchange markets to service its

customers.

Page 55

Jenny.Dicker
Stamp

China Construction Bank Corporation New Zealand Banking Group Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2019

a
(f) Foreign exchange rate sensitivity

2019 2018

As at 31 December $000 $000

Net open position

Impact on equity of increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates

10% appreciation (increase) 36   (497)

10% depreciation (decrease) (36)   497

Impact on profit or loss of increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates

10% appreciation (increase) 50   (691)

10% depreciation (decrease) (50)   691

(g) Equity risk

The NZ Banking Group does not have any equity risk exposure as at 31 December 2019 (31 December 2018: nil).

G. Liquidity and funding risk

(a)\Objectives and policy of liquidity and funding risk management

The NZ Banking Group’s Liquidity and Funding Policies have the following key objectives:

•

•

•

(b) Monitoring and managing liquidity and funding risk

The NZ Banking Group uses the following tools to monitor and manage its liquidity and funding risk including:

•

•

•

•

•

•

The table below summarises the pre-tax for Profit or loss and post-tax for Equity sensitivity of financial assets and financial liabilities to